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Dear Ms. Montgomely:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govel11l11ent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 342996.

The Waxahachie Police Depmiment (the "depm"tment") received a request for all infonnation
concel11ing a specified investigation. You claim that pOliions of the requested infOlmation
are excepted from disclosure lmder sections 552.103, 552.108, 552.130, and 552.147 ofthe
Govel11ment Code.! We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted information.

We first note that the submitted infol111ation includes a Texas Peace Officer's Crash Report
that was completed pursuant to chapter 550 ofthe TranspOliation Code. See Transp. Code
§ 550.064 (officer's accident repOli). Section 550.065(b) of the Trmlsportation Code states
that except as provided by subsection (c), accident repOlis are privileged and confidential.
See id. § 550.065(b). Section 550.065(c)(4) provides for the release ofan accident repOli to
a person who provides two of the following three items ofinfonnation: (1) the date of the
accident; (2) the name of any person involved in the accident; and (3) the specific location
of the accident. See id. § 550.065(c)(4). Under this provision, the Texas Department of
Transportation or another govel11mental entity is required to release a copy of an accident

IWe hote that although you do not raise sections 552.130 and 552.147ofthe Govel11ment Code in yom
brief, you have marked portions ofthe submitted infol111ation under these exceptions. Thus, we lmderstand you
to raise sections 552.130 and 552.147.
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report to a person who provides the agency with two or more of the items of information
specified by the statute. Id. In this instance, the requestor has provided the department with
all of the three specified items of information. Therefore, the department must release the
submitted crash repOli in its entirety pursuant to section 550.065(c)(4) ofthe Transportation
Code.

Section 552.108(a) (1) ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosme "[i]nfonnation held
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe inf01111ation would interfere with the detection,
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(I). A govenunental
body that claims an exception to disclosure under section 552.108 must reasonably explain
how and why this exception is applicable to the information at issue. See
id. §§ 552.108(a)(l), .301(e)(l)(A);ExpartePruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state
that the submitted infonnation relates to an open and active criminal investigation. Based
on yom representation and our review of the submitted inf01111ation, we conclude that the
release ofthe infonnation you have marked lU1der section 552.108(a)(I) within the submitted
infonnation would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See
Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. ,v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177
(Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559
(Tex. 1976) (comi delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases).
Thus, the depmiment may withhold the infonnation you have marked under
section 552.108(a)(I) of the Govemment Code.2

Section 552.130 ofthe Gove111ment Code excepts from disclosme infonnation that "relates
to ... a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or pennit issued by an agency of this
state [or] a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency of this state." Gov't
Code § 552.130(a)(I), (2). The department must withhold the infonnation you have marked,
and the additional information we have marked, under section 552.130 of the Gove111ment
Code. The department must also withhold the Texas motor vehicle information from the
submitted CD under section 552.130.

Section552.l47 of the Govenunent Code provides that "[t]lie social security number of a
living person is excepted from" required public disclosme lU1der the Act. IeZ. § 552.147. The
department may withhold the social security numbers you have mm"k:ed in the submitted
infonnation, except where we have mm"ked for release, pmsuant to section 552.147 of the
Govenunent Code. The infOlTIlation we have marked for release does not consist of social
security numbers and thus is not subj ect to section 552.147 mld may not be withheld on that
basis.

2As our ruling is. dispositive for this information, we need not address your remaining argument.



Ms. M. Ann Montgomery - Page 3

In summary, the department must release the submitted crash report in its entirety pursuant
to section 550.065(c)(4) of the TranspOliation Code. The department may withhold the
infOlmation you have marked lmder section 552.108(a)(1) of the Gove111mentCode. The
department must withhold the Texas motor vehicle infonnation you have marked, and the
additional infonnation we have mal'ked, lmder section 552.130 of the Govenunent Code.
The department must also withhold the Texas motor vehicle from the submitted CD under
section 552.130. Except where we have marked for release, the depaliment may withhold
the social security numbers you have marked lmder section 552.147 of the Gove111ment
Code. The remaining infOl}nation must be released.

TIns letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as preselited to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regal'ding ally other inf0111lation or ally other circumstances.

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights alld responsibilities of the
govenunental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Att0111ey General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerel , 1I!Il/~

rrvlAMWftf7{Lt I!!~
Jonathan Miles
Assistant Att0111ey General
Open Records Division
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